and assess its performance. The internal organizational and

management structure and the structure of internal

financial reporting activities are the key factors in

determining what information is reported. For making

decisions about resource allocation and performance

assessment, management does not monitor the operating

results separately on the level of business units.

Within the ADVA group, management decisions are based

on pro forma operating income. Pro forma financial

information excludes non-cash charges related to share-

based compensation plans and amortization and

impairment of goodwill and acquisition-related intangible

assets. Additionally, expenses related to restructuring

measures are not included. Income from capitalization of

development expenses is shown as a separate line item and

not deducted from research and development expenses.

32

Segment information on June 30, 2019 is analyzed as follows:

(in thousands of EUR) Pro forma

financial

information

Intangible

assets from

acquisitions

Goodwill Compensation

expenses

Restruc-

turing

Disclosure of

R&D

expenses

Consolidated

financial

information

Revenues 261,376 - - - - - 261,376

Cost of goods sold -169,731 -1,804 - -43 - - -171,578

Gross profit 91,645 -1,804 - -43 - - 89,798

Gross margin 35.1%   34.4%

Selling and

marketing expenses
-33,996 -1,020 - -326 - - -35,342

General and

administrative

expenses

-17,278 - - -183 - - -17,461

Research and

development

expenses

-58,897 - - -344 - 22,557 -36,684

Income from

capitalization of

development

expenses

22,557 - - - - -22,557 -

Other operating

income
3,184 - - - - - 3,184

Other operating

expenses
-130 - - - - - -130

Operating income 7,085 -2,824 - -896 - - 3,365

Operating margin 2.7%   1.3%

Segment assets 424,882 23,343 70,820 - - - 519,045

33

Segment information on June 30, 2018 is analyzed as follows:

(in thousands of EUR) Pro forma

financial

information

Intangible

assets from

acquisitions

Goodwill Compensation

expenses

Restruc-

turing

Disclosure of

R&D

expenses

Consolidated

financial

information

Revenues 244,290 - - - - - 244,290

Cost of goods sold -154,638 -1,748 - -30 -292 - -156,708

Gross profit 89,652 -1,748 - -30 -292 - 87,582

Gross margin 36.7%   35.9%

   -

Selling and marketing

expenses
-30,723 -972 - -220 -129 - -32,044

General and

administrative

expenses

-18,267 - - -172 -179 - -18,618

Research and

development

expenses

-54,302 - - -280 -699 15,838 -39,443

Income from

capitalization of

development

expenses

15,838 - - - - -15,838 -

Other operating

income
6,422 - - - - - 6,422

Other operating

expenses
-236 - - - - - -236

Operating income 8,384 -2,720 - -702 -1,299 - 3,663

Operating margin 3.4%   1.5%

Segment assets 376,352 28,415 69,946 - - - 474,713

Additional information by geographical regions:

(in thousands of EUR) Q2

2019

Q2

2018

6M

2019

6M

2018

Revenues

Germany 24,039 26,727 46,900 56,667

Rest of Europe,

Middle East and Africa 47,286 30,451 92,755 65,171

Americas 52,088 51,879 100,373 93,176

Asia-Pacific 9,803 14,695 21,348 29,276

 133,216 123,752 261,376 244,290

(in thousands of EUR) Jun. 30,

2019

Dec. 31,

2018

Non-current assets

Germany 125,411 114,393

Rest of Europe,

Middle East and Africa

29,379

15,642

Americas 96,416 86,586

Asia-Pacific 6,773 2,281